
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
 
(0113) 39 51632 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 18th May, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake - Middleton Park; 

R Brett - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

A Carter (Chair) - Calverley and Farsley; 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Procter - Wetherby; 

N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 8TH 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8th February 2010. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) reviewing the 
Employment Committee Terms of Reference as 
part of a review of policies and procedures which 
apply to senior staff and having regard to the 
impending process to recruit and appoint to a 
number of posts within the Corporate Leadership 
Team (“CLT”). 
 

5 - 14 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LICENSING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) informing 
members of proposed amendments to the 
constitution documents relating to the Council’s 
licensing arrangements. 
 

15 - 
26 

9   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - PROPOSED 
CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS TO THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer proposing recommendations in 
respect of amendments to the Overview and 
Scrutiny function following the officer annual review 
of the Constitution. 
 

27 - 
72 

10   
 

  REVIEW OF CALL IN PROCEDURE RULES 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer reviewing the requirement to have 
original signatures on Call In request forms in the 
light of 12 months operational experience. The 
report also provides an analysis of Members 
involved in Call In. 
 

73 - 
80 

11   
 

  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) proposing 
amendments to the Constitution arising from the 
annual review. 
 

81 - 
156 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) notifying and 
inviting comment from the Committee upon the 
work programme for 2010/11. 
 

157 - 
160 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th May, 2010 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Brett  in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J Blake, R Brett, 
R Finnigan, P Gruen, J Procter, N Taggart 
and K Wakefield 

 
Apologies Councillor A Carter 

 
 

34 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

35 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

36 Late items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

37 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting. 
 

38 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor A Carter. 
 

39 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 20th October 2009  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
Member’s resolved that the minutes of the General purposes Committee 
meeting held on 20th October 2009 be approved as a correct record. 
 

40 Matters Arising  
 

Further to Minute 33 Councillor Gruen asked whether the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corp
[...]
ittee, ( the amendment to be effective from May 2010). 

 
42 Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules - Proposed 

Amendment  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) asking the Committee to make 
recommendations to full Council about changes to the Appointments to 
Outside Bodies Procedure Rules. The changes would make it a requirement 
that only group whips or their nominee would be consulted prior to the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) utilising her delegated 
authority to appoint a member to an outside body where a body requires an 
appointment prior to the next meeting of the Member Management 
Committee. 
 
Members agreed with the amendments being proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council the proposed amendment to Rule 4.6(iii) of the 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th May, 2010 

 

Appointments to Outside Procedure Rules as set out in appendix 2 to this 
report. 
 

43 Amendment To Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non Executive) 
Functions  

 
The Head of Governance Services  presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) asking the Committee to make 
recommendations to full Council about amendments to the Officer Delegation 
Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions) and consequential amendments.  
This would create a delegation of Council function to the Chief Economic 
Development Officer with regard to the licensing of market and street trading 
Members particularly discussed: 

• the reasons behind the use of concurrent delegations; and 

• that the concurrent delegation being discussed will complete the 
concurrent powers for the City Development Directorate. 

 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to; 
 

(a) note the amendments made to the Constitution by the Leader of the 
Council and the consequential amendments to the constitution to be 
made by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance); and 

(b) recommend to full Council the amendment of the Officer Delegation 
Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions) to provide for the 
concurrent delegation of licensing of markets and street trading 
functions to the Chief Economic Development Officer. 

 
44 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for 2009/10.  
 
Members discussed the items on the work programme and specifically noted 
the scheduling of the Community Governance Review item and the Managing 
Work Force Change items. 
 
RESOLVED - Members resolved to: 

(a) agree that the draft work programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year be noted; and 

(b) request an update with regards to the Managing work Force Change 
item specifically; 
(i) when it will be scheduled; and 
(ii) what will be contained within it. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 18 May 2010 
 
Subject: Proposed Amendments to the Employment Committee Terms of Reference 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
 The General Purposes Committee has the authority to consider proposals to amend the 

Constitution and to make recommendations to full Council. 
   
 This report concerns proposed amendments to the Employment Committee’s Terms of 

Reference, contained in Part 3, Section 2B of Leeds City Council’s Constitution.   
 
 As they currently appear, its Terms of Reference expressly provide for the Employment 

Committee to make recommendations to Council to appoint or dismiss the Chief 
Executive.  They do not, however, currently make any express provision for the 
Committee to recommend or to take disciplinary action short of dismissal against the 
Chief Executive.   

 
 Under the Local Authorities (Standing O
[...]
he council will wish to adopt these new powers. It 
is therefore proposed that the additional powers be delegated in the same manner 
to the Licensing and Regulatory Panel, to be used if adopted. 
 

3.6 Revised terms of reference for the Licensing and Regulatory Panel incorporating 
this additional function are attached at Appendix 2. 
 

Article 8A 

3.7 Amendments to Article 8A are also proposed to clarify that the Licensing Committee 
can carry out functions that are not licensing functions but which are referred to it by 
virtue of the powers in Section 7 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3.8 An amendment requiring members to undergo compulsory training as requested by 
Member Management Committee is also proposed. 
 

3.9 A revised Article 8A incorporating these changes is attached at Appendix 3. 

Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) Officer Delegation Scheme 
(Council (none executive) functions) 

3.10 Consequential amendments to the Officer Delegation Scheme for the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) could  be required if the proposed 
amendments to the terms of reference for the Licensing and Regulatory Panel are 
approved. The scheme could be amended to delegate the powers to licence sexual 
entertainment venues to officers as well as to the Panel. These amendments are 
additional to those set out in the ACE (Corporate Governance) Officer Delegation 
Scheme which is attached to a separate report attached to this agenda. 

3.11 If the proposed amendments to the Licensing Committee terms of reference are 
approved then it will be for the Licensing Committee itself to delegate those powers 
to officers. Therefore these proposals are not currently reflected in the ACE 
(Corporate Governance) Officer Delegation Scheme. 

Page 17



4.0 Implications for council policy and governance 

4.1 The proposed amendments will ensure that the functions to be carried out by the 
Licensing Committee and Licensing and Regulatory Panel are clearly stated and 
updated to contain new functions given to the Council in newly enacted legislation. 

5.0  Legal and resource implications 

5.1 The proposed amendments will ensure the constitution is updated to contain 
functions granted by new legislation.  

5.2 Any additional resource implications as a result of ADZ’s and the licensing of sexual 
entertainment venues should be covered by existing departmental budgets. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 That the proposed constitutional amendments shown in the attached appendixes 
and the consequential amendments to the Officer Delegations Scheme should be 
recommended to full Council. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 That the Committee consider this report and recommend to full Council that the 
function of marketing an Alcohol Disorder Zone is a function which relates to the 
licensing functions of the Licensing Committee and should be delegated by full 
Council to the Licensing Committee. 

7.2 That the proposed amendments to the Licensing Committee’s Terms of Reference 
shown at Appendix 1 be recommended to full Council. 

7.3 That the proposed amendments in the Licensing and Regulatory Panels Terms of 
Reference shown at Appendix 2 be recommended to full Council. 

7.4 That the proposed amendments to Article 8A shown at Appendix 3 be 
recommended to full Council. 

7.5 That consequential amendments to the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) (Council (none-executive) functions) to delegate the power to licence 
sexual entertainment venues to officers be recommended to full Council. 

 

 

 

Page 18



 Council Committees’ Terms of Reference 

Part 3 Section 2B 
Page 1 of 2 

Issue 1 – 2009/10 
21 May 2009 

The Licensing Committee

With the exception1 of  

any licensing function under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) or the 
Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act) reserved to full Council;2 or 

any licensing function where full Council has referred a matter to another 
committee,3

the Licensing Committee is authori
[...]
  Overview and Scrutiny – Proposed Changes and Amendments to the 
    Constitution  
 

        
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. The annual review of Scrutiny has identified a number of areas for amendment within 

Article 6 of the Constitution, the Scrutiny Boards’ Terms of Reference and  the 

Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules. These are either to ensure consistency in wording, 

to reflect legislative changes or to provide procedural clarity. 

 

2. Appendices 1 to 3 of this report detail the proposed amendments. 

 

3. The General Purposes Committee is requested to consider the proposed changes 

and recommend to Council that the Constitutional amendments be approved. 

 

 

 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P Marrington  
 
Tel:39 51151  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



1.0      Purpose of Report 
 

1.1    The purpose of this report is to set out recommendations in respect of amendments to 
the Overview and Scrutiny function following the officer annual review of the 
Constitution.  

 
2.0 Background Information  
 
2.1 The annual review of Scrutiny more often than not identifies a number of areas for 

amendment within Article 6 of the Constitution, the Scrutiny Boards’ Terms of 
Reference and the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules. These are either to ensure 
consistency in wording, to reflect legislative changes or to provide procedural clarity. 

 
2.2 The current review has identified the following: 
 

Appointment of Scrutiny Officer 
 
Under new Section 21ZA of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council is under a 
statutory duty to designate one of their officers as “Scrutiny Officer”.   
 
It is therefore recommended that the Council designates the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member development as the Scrutiny Officer.   
 
Amendments to Article 6 and the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules are r
[...]
Standards 
Committee’s functions, and these new sub-committees need to be reflected in the 
Article.  It is therefore proposed that 9.3.2 of the Article is amended to clarify that the 
terms of reference for all of the Standards Committee’s Sub-Committees are set out 
in Part 3, Section 2B of the Constitution.   

 
3.8  The proposed amendments to Article 9 are set out in appendix 5. 
 

Article 12 
 
3.9   Article 12.2 lists the functions of the Monitoring Officer.  However this list does not 

currently correspond with the list contained within the Monitoring Officer Protocol.  It 
is therefore proposed that the list within Article 12 is expanded to include these 
additional functions, so that the documents are consistent.    

 
3.10  Minor amendments to the post-titles of three officers are also proposed, to reflect 

the titles they were given on appointment – see paragraph 3.27 below.   
 
3.11  The proposed amendments are set out in appendix 6. 
 

Article 13 
 
3.12  It is proposed to amend 13.5(b) by the addition of a footnote to exclude from the 

definition of a Key Decision, decisions made in relation to making, payment or 
borrowing of loans under treasury management or to the purchasing of energy 
under existing energy contracts.  This will enable these decisions to be made 
promptly in response to the prevailing financial climate.  If full Council approve this 
amendment, the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) proposes under 
her delegated authority, to amend the Guidance Notes on Delegated Decision 
making, so that these decisions would be Significant Operational Decisions – see 
further paragraph 3.29 in relation to how it is proposed that these decisions would 
be reported.  The proposed amendments to Article 13 are set out in appendix 7 
attached. 

 
Article 16 

 
3.13  It is proposed to amend 16.3 to bring the provisions in line with those set out in 

Section 37 Local Government Act 2000.  It is considered that wider publication 
[...]
re are no resources implications arising from the proposed 
amendments. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1  The constitution should be amended to keep it up to date with legislation, and to 
clarify responsibilities. 

7.0  Recommendations 

7.1  General Purposes Committee are asked to recommend to Council to: 

Page 87



7.1.1    Approve the following amendments: 

(a) to the summary and explanation, as set out in appendix 1 to this report; 

(b) to Article 1, as set out in appendix 2 to this report; 

(c) to Article 3, as set out in appendix 3 to this report; 

(d) to Article 4 as set out in appendix 4 to this report; 

(e) to Article 9 as set out in appendix 5 to this report; 

(f) to Article 12 as set out in appendix 6 to this report; 

(g) to Article 13 as set out in appendix 7 to this report; 

(h) to Article 16 as set out in appendix 8 to this report; 

(i) to the Standards Committee terms of reference, as set out in paragraph 3.14 of 
this report; 

(j) to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee terms of reference as set 
out in appendix 9 to this report; 

(k) to the Member Management Committee terms of reference, as set out in 
appendix 10 to this report; 

(l) to the officer delegation scheme – council (non-executive) functions to allow 
Directors and Chief Officers with delegations to sub-delegate to officers of  
“suitable experience or seniority” as set out in paragraphs 3.17 – 3.20 of this 
report; 

(m)to the delegation to the Assistant Chief Executive  (Corporate Governance) as 
set out in appendix 11 to this report; 

(n) to the delegation to the Director of City Development as out in paragraph 3.23 
of this report; 

(o) to the delegation to the Chief Planning Officer as set out in appendix 12 to this 
report; 

(p) to the delegation to the Chief Recreation Officer as set out in appendix 13 to 
this report; 

(q) to the delegation to the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, as set 
out in paragraph 3.26 of this report, and to the post-titles of Chief Officers 
within that directorate, as set out in paragraph 3.27; 

(r) to the Council Procedure Rules, as set out in appendix 14 to this report; and 

(s) to the Outside Bodies Procedure Rules, as set out in appendix 15 to this report. 

7.1.2 Note the consequential amendments which the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) proposes to make under her delegated authority to the 
Guidance Notes on Delegated Decision Making, should full Council approve the 
amendments to the Officer Delegation Scheme and to Article 13.   

 
Page 88



Summary and Explanation  

Part 1 
Page 1 of 4 

Issue 1 –  

PART 1 – SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION  

The Council’s Constitution 

Leeds City Council has agreed a constitution which sets out how the Council 
operates, how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that 
these are efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. Some of these processes are 
required by law, while others are a matter for the Council to choose.   

The Articles in Part 2 of the Constitution set out the basic rules governing the Council's 
business.  More detailed procedures and codes of practice are provided in separate rules and 
protocols in other Parts of the Constitution.

What is in the Articles?

Article 1 of the Constitution commits the Council to open, responsive and accountable decision-
making in achieving its Strategic Plan. 

Articles 2 – 16 explain the rights of citizens and how the key parts of the Council operate. 
These are: 

• Members of the Council (Article 2) 
• Citizens and the Council (Article 3) 
• The Council meeting (Article 4) 
• Chairing the Council (Article 5) 
• Scrutiny Boards (Article 6) 
• The Executive (Article 7) 
• Regulatory Panels (Article 8) 
• Licensing Arrangements (Article 8A) 
• Governance Committees (Article 9) 
• Area committees (Article 10) 
• Joint arrangements (Article 11) 
• Officers (Article 12) 
• Decision making (Article 13) 
• Finance, contracts and legal matte

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 28th June 2010

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 18TH MAY, 2010

PRESENT: Councillor A Carter in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J Blake, R Brett, P Gruen, E Nash, 
J Procter and K Wakefield

Apologies Councillor N Taggart

45 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

46 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

47 Late items 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100 B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda three late reports 
which were as follows;

(1) Responding to recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel;

(2) Changes to Licensing Arrangements; and
(3) Overview and Scrutiny  - Proposed Changes to Overview and Scrutiny.

The late items were admitted because the Labour Group wanted to put 
forward a number of proposals regarding amendments to the Constitution 
which required consideration in advance of the Annual Council Meeting.

48 Declaration of Interests 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting.

49 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor N Taggart. 

50 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 8th February 2010 

RESOLVED  - That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 8th February 2010 be approved as a correct record.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 28th June 2010

51 Employment Committee Terms of Reference 

The Principal Legal Officer (Corporate Governance) presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance). The report asked the 
Committee to make recommendations to full Council about amendments to 
the Employment Committee’s terms of reference to provide additional 
functions:

 to consider grievances against the Chief Executive and related 
appeals;

 to take disciplinary action short of dismissal against the Chief 
Executive; and 

 to give the Committee the power to suspend the Chief Executive, 
Monitoring Officer and Director of Resources. 

This would ensure that the Council has clear processes and procedures for 
regulating the conduct of all its officers, and for dealing with any grievances 
they may have.

Members discussed the report, specifically who would be able to take 
disciplinary action and what the role of the Employment Committee would be.

RESOLVED  -  The General Purposes Committee resolved to recommend to 
full Council that the Employment Committee’s terms of reference should be 
amended as set out in Appendix B of the report.

52 Licensing Arrangements 

The Section Head Regulatory and Enforcement (Corporate Governance) 
presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance). 
The report informed Members of proposed amendments to the constitution  
relating to the Council’s licensing arrangements and asked the Committee to 
consider and recommend the proposed amendments to full Council.

RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council that:

(a) the function of making an Alcohol Disorder Zone is a function which 
relates to the licensing functions of the Licensing Committee and 
should be delegated by full Council to the Licensing Committee;

(b) the Licensing Committee’s terms of reference be amended as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report;

(c) the Licensing and Regulatory Panel’s terms of reference amended as 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report;

(d) Article 8A be amended to clarify that the Licensing Committee can 
carry out functions that are not licensing functions but which are 
referred to it by virtue of the powers in Section 7 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and also to require members to undergo compulsory training as 
requested by Member Management Committee as set out in Appendix 
3 of the report; and



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 28th June 2010

(e) amendments be made to the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) (Council (non – executive) functions) to delegate the 
power to licence sexual entertainment venues.

53 Overview and Scrutiny - Proposed Changes and Amendments to the 
Constitution 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer. The report asked the Committee to make 
recommendations to full Council in respect of the Overview and Scrutiny 
function following the officer annual review of the Constitution. 

Members discussed the report, particularly the number of Scrutiny Boards 
which should be retained. The focus of the discussion was the financial 
implications  of reducing the number of Boards, and the implications arising in 
relation to the work-load of the Scrutiny Board (City and Regional 
Partnerships), being shared amongst the other Scrutiny Boards.  

An amendment to the item was proposed in relation to substitute 
arrangements.  Members considered whether substitutes should be permitted 
during scrutiny meetings and the conflicting needs to secure continuity of 
membership, and sufficient attendance at meetings.  

RESOLVED -  The General Purposes Committee resolved to recommend to 
full Council to;

(a) to amend Article 6 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report;
(b) to amend the Scrutiny Boards Terms of Reference as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the report; 
(c) to amend the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 3 

to the report, with an additional amendment to Rule 4, to widen 
substitute arrangements at Scrutiny Boards so that substitutes can 
attend Scrutiny Board meetings;

(d) designate the post of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, as 
its Scrutiny Officer in accordance with Section 21ZA of the Local 
Government Act 2000; and 

(e) retain the seven Scrutiny Boards

54 Review of Call in Procedure Rules 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer. The report reviewed the requirement to 
have original signatures on Call-in request forms in the light of 12 months 
operational experience and the comments of Members identified. The report 
also provided an analysis of Members involved in Call-in.

Members discussed the merits of having original signatures on Call-in request 
forms and that original signatures should continue to be requested.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 28th June 2010

RESOLVED – The General Purpose Committee resolved to recommend to 
full Council to retain the current requirement in the Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules for an original signature to requests for Call-in, subject to a further 
review of the requirement in a year’s time. 

55 Annual Review of the Constitution 

The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) asking the Committee to 
recommend  to full Council, amendments to the Constitution, following the 
annual review of the Constitution.

Members particularly discussed:

 amendments proposed to Article 16 which related to the distribution of 
hard copies of the constitution. Members felt that the constitution 
should still be circulated in hard copy to ensure as many people as 
possible could have access to it and agreed that this amendment 
should not be made;

 the Officer Delegation Scheme – Council (non executive functions) 
footnotes which refer to the further delegation of functions by the 
Directors and Chief Officers to whom they are delegated  being 
amended to read ‘’may arrange for such delegation to be exercised by 
an officer of suitable experience or seniority’’ rather than ‘’experience 
and seniority’’. Members considered when appointments are made to 
officers with delegated authorities they should be competent to 
exercise  the functions of the post. Members further indicated that 
Directors and Chief Officers could ask full Council to extend their 
power to sub-delegate on a case-by-case basis and therefore agreed 
that this amendment should not be made; and 

 amending Article 13 to amend the Guidance notes on Delegated 
Decision Making  to exclude from the definition of a Key Decision, 
decisions made in relation to making, payment or borrowing of loans 
under treasury management or to the purchasing of energy under 
existing energy contracts. Members discussed how accountability 
could be retained for such decisions. The Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) clarified that the power to purchase energy 
contracts could be subject to consultation with the appropriate 
Executive Member. 

RESOLVED  -  General Purposes Committee resolved to recommend to full 
Council  amendments to the Constitution to:

(a) the summary and explanation, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report;
(b) Article 1, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report;
(c) Article 3, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report;
(d) Article 4, as set out in Appendix 4 to the report ;
(e) Article 9, as set out in Appendix 5 to the report;



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 28th June 2010

(f) Article 12, as set out in Appendix 6 to the report;
(g) Article 13, as set out in Appendix 7 to the report;
(h) the Standards Committee’s terms of reference, as set out in paragraph 

3.14 of the report;
(i) the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee’s terms of reference 

set out in Appendix 9 to the report; 
(j) the Member Management Committee terms of reference, as set out in 

Appendix 10 to the report;
(k) the delegation of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 

Governance), as set out in Appendix 11 to the report;
(l) the delegation to the Director of City Development, as set out in 

paragraph 3.23 of the report;
(m)the delegation of the Chief Planning Officer, as set out in Appendix 12 

to the report;
(n) the delegation of the Chief Recreation Officer, as set out in Appendix 

13 to the report;
(o) the delegation of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, as 

set out in paragraph 3.26 of the report, and to the post-titles of Chief 
Officers within that directorate, set out in paragraph 3.27 of the report;

(p) the Council Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 14 to the report;
(q) the Outside Bodies Procedure Rules, as set out in Appendix 15 to the 

report; and
(r) note the consequential amendments which the Assistant Chief 

Executive (Corporate Governance) proposes to make under her 
delegated authority to the Guidance Notes on Delegated Decision 
Making, should full Council approve the amendments to the Officer 
Delegation Scheme and to Article 13. 

56 Work programme 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for 2010/11.

RESOLVED  - Members resolved to agree that the draft work programme for 
the 2010/11 year be noted. 
 

57 LATE ITEM  - Responding to recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) presented a report of 
the Chief Democratic Services Officer which asked the General Purposes 
Committee to consider recommending to Council that the Constitution be 
amended with respect to how recommendations of the Council’s Independent 
Remuneration Panel are taken into account when varying the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme.

Members discussed the current financial climate, the recent national 
expenses scandal and the subsequent need to ensure that Members lead by 
example in terms of ensuring allowances are reasonable, fair and not 
increased if Officers pay remains frozen.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 28th June 2010

RESOLVED  - The General Purposes Committee resolved to recommend to 
full Council to amend the Members Allowances Scheme, so that no annual 
updating should take place for two years.

58 LATE ITEM - Changes to Licensing Arrangements 

The Committee discussed the proposals in the report and requested further 
information from officers on changes to licensing arrangements.

RESOLVED  - The General Purposes Committee resolved to;

(a) defer consideration of this matter; and 
(b) request a further report considering the merger of the Licensing 
Committee and the Licensing and Regulatory Panel which should be added to 
the work programme and considered at the earliest opportunity in the new 
municipal year.

59 LATE ITEM - Overview and Scrutiny  - Proposed Changes to Overview 
and Scrutiny 

RESOLVED  -  The Committee resolved to withdraw the item.


